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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Angela Taft 
Judith Lumley Centre, La Trobe University, Melbourne, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-written and important contribution to understanding the 
nexus of women's lived experiences of living with both HIV infection 
and the threat or actual IPV. I recommend a few minor alterations 
which I trust you can easily make to clarify a few minor points.  
 
Abstract and methods P4. You say the women were purposively 
selected but not on what basis. Do you mean for your inclusion 
criteria. Can you please make this point clearer?  
 
Can you please add the thematic structure (questions) as an 
appendix - this would be useful for others wishing to undertake a 
similar study.  
 
1. * In your abstract - the design states you 'analysed thematically 
using a conceptual framework'. Do you mean the FW you developed 
after the analysis ( results) or another which you have not 
mentioned? Should you instead say that you used both inductive 
and deductive coding and cross-coding? Please clarify.  
 
2. In results, you might mention that your sample had less 
education, more married monogamous women and more were 
unemployed and not seeking work than the overall sample, although 
for the most part they were very comparable on other factors.  
 
Your analysis was very credible (although HIV is not my field) and 
the individual/couple and wider gender norm analysis enlightening. 
The inclusion of the deviant individual case with the broader gender 
equity explanation supports your analysis.  
 
Lastly in your discussion, a few sentences need a little more 
clarification.  
 
3. P11. Lines 1-3. 'thorough counselling may reduce risk (of IPV?) 
and research on effectiveness (of counselling to reduce IPV?) is 
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lacking...  
 
4. Lines 13-4. 'circumcise men in Swaziland may offer a potential 
opportunity for greater male engagement with IPV and health 
services to achieve 'desired goals' (which are??).  
 
5. Lines 32-3. IPV risk could be assessed to reduce 'unintended 
consequences (of additional iatrogenic violence?)  
 
Good paper  

 

REVIEWER Jocelyn Anderson 
Johns Hopkins University School of Nursing  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well written manuscript on a timely topic.  
 
It is unclear why only post-partum women were included in the 
study.  
 
Were only 19 women approached for inclusion in the study or were 
others approached that chose not to participate? If so were reasons 
for declining to participate collected? This information should be 
provided.  
 
Table 1 lists demographic variable of condoms in addition to family 
planning method, I am unclear regarding how this related to the 
results presented. The results on family planning did not clearly 
separate family planning issues from condom use for STI 
prevention.  
 
The conceptual framework presents the HIV / IPV relationship as 
unidirectional. I would like to know if the investigators had any data 
regarding IPV as a risk factor for HIV acquisition, and if so what data 
led them to conclude that the relationship was unidirectional? If data 
regarding prior IPV / IPV as a risk factor from HIV acquisition was 
not available, this limitation should be presented as the literature 
would suggest a more complex model of the relationship between 
IPV and HIV. 

 

REVIEWER Marta Mulawa 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
The Gillings School of Global Public Health  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting report of a qualitative study done in Swaziland 
that provides information about experiences and perceptions of 
intimate partner violence among 19 postnatal HIV-positive women 
(the majority of whom have partners who are also living with HIV).  
 
Below I have included both major and minor comments that I believe 
would strengthen the manuscript.  
 
Major Comments:  
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Title  
 
The title of the article is misleading as the data presented do not 
help us answer the question – “Are women with HIV at heightened 
risk of intimate partner violence?” These qualitative interviews with 
HIV+ women (the majority of whom have partners who are living 
with HIV as well) do not allow us to make inferences comparing the 
risk of IPV for women with HIV as compared to those without HIV.  
 
Abstract  
 
Based on the results included in this manuscript, it does not seem 
appropriate to state that the “findings suggest an elevated risk of 
intimate partner violence for women with HIV”. The analysis did not 
compare risk of IPV for women with and without HIV so it is not 
possible to identify an elevation in IPV risk. This statement also 
doesn‟t appear to be grounded in the qualitative data.  
 
It also does not seem appropriate to talk about pathways through 
which the relationship is “mediated”. Mediation suggests a 
relationship that is causal, temporal, and non-spurious and the 
evidence provided does not appear sufficient to suggest that the 
interpersonal triggers and/or normative tensions are mediating the 
relationship between HIV status and IPV victimization.  
 
Based on the evidence provided in this manuscript (and the fact that 
the study did not compare HIV negative and HIV positive women), it 
does not seem appropriate to state that this paper “adds to a 
growing literature suggesting HIV status contributes to heighted risk 
of partner abuse”. Additionally, many of the quotes do not suggest 
that the partner violence was experienced only after HIV infection, 
suggesting that partner violence may have been on going before the 
HIV infection.  
 
Methods  
 
The authors should provide more information about the methods 
used in the conduct of this study. For example, the authors say that 
“participants were purposively sampled” from the cohort of 123 
postnatal care attendees, but they do not specify what 
characteristics were used to purposively sample participants. How 
exactly were these 19 participants selected from the 123 in the 
cohort? If the participants were sampled to obtain variation on 
specific characteristics, that should be explicitly stated and those 
characteristics ought to be mentioned in the discussion as well.  
 
Were interview guides used to guide the in-depth interviews? If 
guides were used, it would be helpful to hear about the overall 
structure and content of the guides.  
 
In terms of the methods and sample size, the authors should explain 
why 19 in-depth interviews were conducted. What was the original 
target sample size and did the authors have evidence that saturation 
was reached with these 19 interviews? Additionally, the authors 
state that 4 women disclosed direct physical or sexual IPV and 6 
described abusive partner behavior (page5), including manipulation, 
sexual coercion, and abandonment of disclosure status. Therefore, 
we know that 10 out of 19 participants reported either direct IPV or 
otherwise abusive partner behavior. There also appear to be 
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approximately 10 participants quoted in the manuscript. It‟s unclear 
whether the authors focused their analysis on the participants who 
reported IPV or abusive behavior or whether they analyzed all 19 
interviews. If the focus was restricted to women who experienced 
IPV or abusive behavior, this should be clarified.  
 
The authors should state whether analysis began as the data were 
collected or whether the analysis began after completion of the 
data?  
 
Results  
 
The authors noted, on line 37 or page 5 that among women with 
partners, most (94%) had partners with HIV. This fact seems to be a 
very important context for understanding all of the findings and this 
should be reflected throughout the manuscript. It is also unclear how 
this fact relates to the findings presented on line 8 page 7 stating 
that “10 participants had partners who had not directly disclosed to 
them or refused to test”. What does this mean exactly? This seems 
to be in conflict with the statement and table statistic that 15/16 men 
had the status of “living with HIV” and this should be clarified.  
 
In general, the results feel under-developed and many of the quotes 
appear to be hanging quotes without sufficient examination. The IPV 
experiences section feels particularly under-developed. The four 
quotes are introduced as being examples of blame for woman for 
partner‟s infidelity, refusal to wear condoms, and concerns about 
effects of IPV on HIV-related health concerns, but more could be 
said here to interpret and analyze these quotations.  
 
Throughout the results section, it may be useful to describe whether 
the quotations were delivered by women who had experienced IPV 
or abusive partners or not. This could potentially be summarized 
after the participant number. For example, the quote on line 7, page 
6 “if someone beats you up then you‟ll be stressed….” - was that by 
a participant who has experienced violence reflecting on her 
partner‟s behavior or a participant speaking generally about 
consequences of IPV on health? There are no other quotes from 
Participant 12, so we don‟t get a sense of this person‟s experience 
and this information could help the reader interpret the data.  
 
Discussion  
 
The discussion currently summarize the study data as suggesting an 
overall heightened risk o IPV for women living with HIV. This is 
problematic for reasons already discussed and should be addressed 
in the discussion.  
 
The authors should provide additional information for the areas of 
research that warrant further investigation (line 43, page 10).  
 
Conceptual Model  
 
If the goal of the conceptual model is to convey information on 
pathways mediating the relationship between HIV status and IPV 
victimization, this conceptual model ought to be re-worked. 
Currently, the model does not suggest a temporal relationship 
between any constructs and not show how these constructs are 
related to the outcome (IPV victimization or experiences).  
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Minor Comments:  
 
Introduction  
 
In the introduction, the authors should specify whether they are 
examining experiences/victimization of IPV or perpetration of IPV or 
both. When reviewing theory that have examined the etiology of IPV, 
the authors should state whether they are looking at factors 
associated with experiences of IPV or perpetration of IPV.  
 
When discussing the ecological framework, the authors should 
clarify the statement on line 30 or page 3 that states “All interact and 
can increase or reduce probabilities for abuse” to clarify that 
constructs can interact within and across levels to shape likelihood 
of perpetration.  
 
The authors should be careful not to misstate the evidence 
examining experiences of IPV among women with and without HIV 
as evidence of HIV as a risk factor for IPV. The Tanzanian study that 
found women with HIV had twice the odds of reporting violence 
compared to HIV negative women was based on cross-sectional 
data. Furthermore, the article cited (reference 16) by Maman, was a 
review of several studies and not the correct reference to the 
Tanzania study that found that HIV women reported more lifetime 
violence.  
 
It would be helpful to have more contextual information on the 
setting in Swaziland. Where did these women reside? What are 
some of the relevant characteristics of the population in this part of 
Swaziland?  
 
Methods  
 
Were the English transcripts analyzed? Were data cross-checked 
with original siSwati transcripts at any time to ensure meaning was 
not lost in translation?  
 
In the Abstract, the authors note that the conceptual model was 
used in the analysis of the data. Can this be described in the 
methods? Was the matrix expanded to document acute triggers and 
chronic normative tensions?  
 
The authors state that the transcripts were double-coded by MC. 
Does this mean that MC coded each of the transcripts twice? Why 
was this done as opposed to double-coding by two authors to then 
compare discrepancies?  
 
Results  
 
It seems slightly odd to describe the participant characteristics using 
percentages and these characteristics are difficult to interpret 
without knowing more about the purposive sample strategy (see 
notes above).  
 
Knowing more about the interview guide used would help better 
understand how the “two primary HIV-related triggers for IPV” were 
discussed (line 31 on page 6). Did the interviewers ask about 
triggers of IPV?  
 
Was there any evidence in the interviews of the 2 participants who 
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described experiencing physical abuse following the status 
disclosure (line 53 page 6) that this was the first time that they had 
been abused? If experiencing IPV is a consequence of HIV 
disclosure, we should have some sense of the temporal nature of 
the IPV and disclosure. From these data, it still could be possible 
that the relationships was violent before the HIV disclosure.  
 
The section on normative tensions could be elaborated, especially 
the section on fertility intentions (page 8) as all of these women were 
postpartum, and many of them didn‟t seem to want children. Did the 
women who had experienced violence have different fertility 
intentions than those who had not experienced violence? How many 
of the other participants mentioned choosing such “risky measures” 
as those described in page 8 line 52.  
 
The quotation by Participant 9 is repeated twice (line 31 on page 8 
and line 56 on page 8). Perhaps this was meant to be a section 
heading in the first instance.  
 
Since participant 10 was the deviant case in which HIV may be 
protective against IPV, it is probably best not to use quotes from 
Participant 10 to illustrate example of IPV exacerbating HIV-related 
health concerns (line 20 on page 6).  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

1. Correction made in the abstract. Data were coded thematically. Framework was developed 

subsequent to the analysis.  

2. A sentence added to results section (p. 5).  

3.4.5.: clarifications added. Point 4, we cut part of the sentence to clarify it.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Although the Integra study was looking at both FP and PNC women, in Swaziland the intervention 

was only targeting PNC women.  

 

Information was provided in the Methods section.  

 

 

Condom use was selected primarily for potential risks of IPV following negotiation of condom use, and 

also as a potential proxy measure for female autonomy.  

 

 

- Unfortunately we do not have data about whether IPV is a risk for HIV from our sample. However, 

the literature has extensive information of the risks of HIV acquisition following IPV/SV. A sentence 

has been added to the limitations (p. 11)  

 

Reviewer 3:  

1. Change made to the title.  

2. Point taken. However, our data showed that there is a risk of IPV for WLWH following disclosure. 

This is a specific risk that is particularly pertinent to HIV positive women. We have erased any 

reference to any implicit comparison with HIV negative women in the paper.  

 

Our data cannot ascertain any past and ongoing IPV (not linked to HIV disclosure) , and our paper 
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clearly states this.  

 

3. Information has been added to the Methods section. Participants were purposively selected to 

ensure wide representation from the study facilities.  

Information on target sample size was added on page 4.  

 

The analysis focuses primarily on women who reported IPV experiences, though all 1 IDIs were 

analysed.  

 

4. Although women said they knew their partner status in the quantitative interviews, many reported 

subsequently in the qualitative interviews that their partners initially did not initially disclose their 

positive status to them or hide it from them. Many discovered their partner‟s status after they disclose 

to them.  

 

Quotes used are from women who experience IPV.  

 

5. Text revised to mention a „potential‟ elevated risk for HIV women due to disclosure.  

 

Framework is mainly descriptive and tries to capture potential factors affecting IPV risks.  

 

6. We addressed key minor comments we thought could improve the paper:  

 

The introduction is about victimisation/experiences of IPV  

a. Revisions were made.  

b. Being based on quantitative data we use % to describe socio-demographic characteristics.  

c. Addressed in Methods section. No questions were asked on triggers of IPV directly, apart from 

disclosure.  

d. It could be possible, though we did not include in the text as we were not able to ascertain it.  

e. Participants choosing „risky measures‟ clarified (participants 2 and 9). Additional sentence added to 

clarify point.  

f. It is not the same quote.  

g. Quote amended- alternative used. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Angela Taft, Professor/Director 
Judith Lumley Centre  
La Trobe University  
Melbourne, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, I find your responses a little cursory. I have reconsidered my 
view since considering the points of reviewer 3 and re-reading the 
manuscript, taking account of the number of women you cite, given 
this is an opportunistic paper from what may be your process 
evaluation. Nevertheless, if you were to be more specific about what 
you did find and more careful about your claims for the paper, it is 
still an interesting paper.  
 
Major revision  
 
1. I think #3 has made an important point about the subsequent 
nature of the IPV. This is in fact the contribution that your paper 
makes to the field. Your title should reflect this timing as it does not 
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and could not address preceding IPV, which is likely to be very 
common.  
2. Your research question should clarify that your study explored 
HIV and risk of subsequent abuse as the current aim - to explore the 
nature of HIV and IPV is too broad.  
3.I do not think it is sufficiently clear how many women in your 
sample experienced post-HIV IPV. Of the 18, did 10 experience this 
or was there overlap between the 4 who disclosed physical IPV and 
those who disclosed coercive behaviours?  
4. The conceptual framework - clarify better what it demonstrates - 
points from R2&3.  
 
Minor revision  
1. Abstract- a thematic analysis (drop approach) 

 

REVIEWER Jocelyn Anderson 
Johns Hopkins University School of Nursing 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your revisions.   

 

REVIEWER Marta Mulawa 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
The Gillings School of Global Public Health  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS While the authors responded to and addressed many of the points 
raised by the reviewers, there remain several outstanding issues 
that I believe need to be addressed. I appreciate that the title was 
adjusted and that more details were provided regarding the methods 
used (including information about the purposive sampling strategy, 
target sample size, reasons for non-participation, and interview 
guide).  
 
The following points remain of concern:  
 
The abstract was minimally improved. The summary of results in the 
abstract still states that the “findings suggest an elevated risk of 
intimate partner violence for women with HIV”. My concerns with this 
statement as a way of summarizing the results of the qualitative 
interview are noted in the prior review.  
 
The conceptual model was not re-worked and does not visually 
depict pathways mediating the relationship between HIV status and 
IPV victimization.  
 
The results section still feels generally under-developed and the 
quotations are presented without sufficient examination. I would 
recommend interpreting these results with more depth, reflecting on 
the fact that most of the partners were HIV positive would be of 
interest. I also believe more discussion about the complexity and 
potential cyclical relationship between IPV and HIV is warranted. 
The article focuses on HIV as being a cause of violence; while I 
appreciate the new sentence stating that the “study could only 
ascertain the unidirectionality of the IPV risk for HIV positive 
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women”, this still feels under-explored in the discussion.  
 
The authors state the following quotes are the not same, though 
they appear to be identical:  
• From page 8, line 43: “When he wants us to have a baby then 
we‟re going to have a baby, whether I like it or not”  
• From page 9, line 44: „„when he wants us to have a baby then 
we‟re going to have a baby whether I like it or not”  
 
Perhaps a more illustrative quotation could be used to show how 
some women chose risky measures – this quotation does not 
provide evidence of the participant seeking such sterilization, which 
could be more useful on page 9. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1.1: I think #3 has made an important point about the subsequent nature of the IPV. This is 

in fact the contribution that your paper makes to the field. Your title should reflect this timing as it does 

not and could not address preceding IPV, which is likely to be very common.  

 

We believe the changes in our title, indicated above, also address this important issue (lines 1-3).  

 

ABSTRACT  

Reviewer 1.2: Your research question should clarify that your study explored HIV and risk of 

subsequent abuse as the current aim - to explore the nature of HIV and IPV is too broad.  

 

We agree and have revised this in the Abstract to: “To explore risks of experiencing intimate partner 

violence (IPV) after HIV infection…” (lines 35-36) and in the Introduction to: “..aimed to explore IPV 

experiences subsequent to HIV infection among women with HIV in Swaziland” (line 119) to clarify 

our aim and research question.  

 

Reviewer 1.5: Abstract- a thematic analysis (drop approach)  

 

Approach has been dropped and this sentence revised as: “Qualitative semi-structured in-depth 

interview study, analysed thematically using deductive and inductive coding, of IPV experiences after 

HIV infection extracted from service-integration interview transcripts” (lines 39-41)  

 

Reviewer 2.1: The abstract was minimally improved. The summary of results in the abstract still states 

that the “findings suggest an elevated risk of intimate partner violence for women with HIV”. My 

concerns with this statement as a way of summarizing the results of the qualitative interview are noted 

in the prior review.  

 

The Abstract has been revised to provide a clearer overview of the study and its contribution to the 

field (lines 34-62). This sentence has thus been revised as “Results indicated women were at risk of 

experiencing intimate partner violence after HIV infection, with 47% (9/19) explicitly reporting physical 

violence and/or coercive control” (lines 53-54) to better address concerns about suggesting elevated 

risk.  

 

Editor 2: the term 'elevated risk' (Results, abstract) seems inappropriate for a qualitative paper also.  

 

We agree this is overly confusing and have revised this as indicated above (line 52).  

 

Editor 3: The abstract needs to be more up-front that this isn't what you set out to explore  
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We have expanded Design and Participants sub-sections in the abstract to make it clearer that this is 

a qualitative study of IPV experiences within broader research on services integration (lines 39-41, 

47-49)  

 

METHODS  

Editor 4: You said in your response that 'IPV was not the main focus of the interviews so only the 

participants for whom this was an emerging theme in the interviews are cited' - I don't think this comes 

out in the paper. The provenance of the paper needs to be much clearer.  

 

IPV was not the main focus, but it was included in the interview guide, thus all 19 women were 

included in the study as all provided general responses and discussion on IPV. In our previous 

response we were simply pointing out that, as is usual with qualitative research, we did not draw on 

all 19 separate interviews as not all provided clear, detailed quotes that were suitable for citation in 

the manuscript. We quote directly from 9 interviews but our findings relate to all 19. We have revised 

the Study design and participants sub-section to help clarify provenance (lines 124-132).  

 

Reviewer 1.3: I do not think it is sufficiently clear how many women in your sample experienced post-

HIV IPV. Of the 18, did 10 experience this or was there overlap between the 4 who disclosed physical 

IPV and those who disclosed coercive behaviours?  

 

We have added the number (9/19) who reported personally experiencing violence/coercive control in 

the Abstract (line 53) to distinguish them from those who did not disclose personal experiences and 

discussed IPV in a more general way. We further clarified this in Results (lines 179-184).  

 

RESULTS  

Reviewer 2.3a. The results section still feels generally under-developed and the quotations are 

presented without sufficient examination. I would recommend interpreting these results with more 

depth, reflecting on the fact that most of the partners were HIV positive would be of interest.  

 

We have added an explicit statement on adherence to COREQ in reporting (line 150) and provided 

additional analysis around quotes (lines 161-168, 175-187, 189, 193, 200, 205-207, 210-220, 228, 

233-237, 264-269, 273-283, 309-313). We have also included some exploration of HIV-positive 

partners (lines 176, 236-237, 320). Unfortunately, this takes us somewhat over the recommended 

word limit (4,267 words) and we have refrained from making it longer.  

 

Reviewer 1.4: The conceptual framework - clarify better what it demonstrates - points from R2&3.  

 

We have clarified the acute triggers and chronic tensions that affect post-HIV IPV which this 

framework describes (lines 205-207, 210, 264-269). We also changed one item in the Figure 1 to 

„Opposing contraception and fertility intentions‟.  

 

Reviewer 2.2: The conceptual model was not re-worked and does not visually depict pathways 

mediating the relationship between HIV status and IPV victimization.  

 

Upon further discussion, we agree and have removed the term „mediating pathways‟ and emphasised 

the descriptive nature of this framework as describing the triggers for post-HIV IPV which is currently 

neglected in the literature (lines 22, 54, 352-353)  

 

Reviewer 2.4. The authors state the following quotes are not the same, though they appear to be 

identical:  

• From page 8, line 43: “When he wants us to have a baby then we‟re going to have a baby, whether I 
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like it or not”  

• From page 9, line 44: „„when he wants us to have a baby then we‟re going to have a baby whether I 

like it or not”  

 

We agree that repetition of this quote is unclear and have removed the second reference to it (lines 

302-311)  

 

Reviewer 2.5. Perhaps a more illustrative quotation could be used to show how some women chose 

risky measures – this quotation does not provide evidence of the participant seeking such sterilization, 

which could be more useful on page 9.  

 

We looked for a strong quote from P9 on sterilization (lines 311-313), but unfortunately they are very 

long/convoluted so we have not included one.  

 

DISCUSSION  

Reviewer 2.3b. I also believe more discussion about the complexity and potential cyclical relationship 

between IPV and HIV is warranted. The article focuses on HIV as being a cause of violence; while I 

appreciate the new sentence stating that the “study could only ascertain the unidirectionality of the 

IPV risk for HIV positive women”, this still feels under-explored in the discussion.  

 

We have further explored these issues (lines 352-357, 375-376, 377-381) and added additional topics 

under further research (391-396).  

 

 

We believe these revisions have further strengthened our manuscript and again thank the reviewers 

for their considered feedback. Please let us know if you have further questions or suggestions and we 

look forward to your decision. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006907 on 14 M

ay 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

